Assets. This replaced the previous requirement to recognize a provision for onerous lease contacts.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments to be paid subsequent to
the commencement date of the lease, discounted either at the interest rate implicit in the lease or the
Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease payments measured in the initial lease liability
include payments for an optional renewal period, if any, if the Company is reasonably certain that it will
exercise a renewal extension option. The liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective
interest method and will be remeasured when there is a change in either the future lease payments or
assessment of whether an extension or other option will be exercised. The lease liability is
subsequently adjusted for lease payments and interest on the obligation. Interest expense on the
lease obligation is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

Adoption of IFRS 16 had the following impact on the financial position as at June 1, 2019:

(As Previously
Reported Under

IAS 17)
May 31,

2019
IFRS 16

Effects
June 1,

2019
   $   $   $

Assets

  Property and equipment 79,210 1,061,175 1,140,385

Total Assets 424,838 1,061,175 1,486,013

(As Previously
Reported Under

IAS 17)
May 31,

2019
IFRS 16

Effects
June 1,

2019
   $   $   $

Liabilities

  Deferred lease inducement 36,475 (36,475) –
  Lease liabilities – 1,061,175 1,061,175

Total Liabilities 599,896 1,024,700 1,624,596

Deficit (23,024,585) 36,475 (22,988,110)

QUIZAM MEDIA CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2020 AND 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14

3. INVENTORY

a) Inventory is comprised of the following:

May 31,
2020

May 31,
2019

   $   $

Finished goods 44,029 –
– Less: inventory write-down (24,890) –
–Total inventory (lower of cost and NRV) 19,139 –

 Inventory expensed in the retail inventory expense for the year ended May 31, 2020 amounted to
$103,413 (2019 - $Nil). The reserve for impaired inventory is based on management estimates, past
experience, condition of the inventory and regulatory changes. During the year ended May 31, 2020, the
Company wrote-down inventory in the amount of $24,890 (2019 – $Nil) in relation to slow-moving
accessories inventory.

b) Retail Inventory Expense

Retail inventory expense is comprised of the purchase of finished goods sold during the period in the
amount of $125,881, directly attributable shipping costs in the amount of $2,422 and inventory write-
down of $24,890.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost
Computer
Hardware

Furniture and
Fixtures

Leasehold
Improvements Library

Right-of-use
Assets Total

As at May 31, 2018  $  415,836 $   93,780  $  89,537   $  4,755 $ –  $   603,907
Additions 5,825 7,556 – – – 13,381
As at May 31, 2019 $ 421,661 $ 101,336 $   89,537 $   4,755 $ – $   617,289
IFRS 16 transition – – – – 1,061,175 1,061,175
Additions – 8,672 18,242 1,996 – 28,910

As at May 31, 2020 $ 421,661 $ 110,008 $ 107,779 $   6,751 $ 1,061,175 $1,707,374

Accumulated
Depreciation

As at May 31, 2018  $ 385,747   $   80,166  $   34,512 $ 4,755 $ – $ 505,179
Depreciation 15,304 4,611 12,984 – – 32,899

As at May 31, 2019 $ 401,051 $   84,777 $   47,496 $   4,755 – $ 538,079
Depreciation 15,968 5,157 14,418  400 246,295   282,238

As at May 31, 2020 $ 417,019 $   89,934 $   61,914 $   5,155 $   246,295 $ 820,317

Carrying Amounts
Balance, May 31, 2019 $   20,610 $   16,559 $   42,041 $   – $ – $   79,210

Balance, May 31, 2020 $   4,642 $   20,074 $   45,865 $   1,596 $ 814,880 $   887,057

QUIZAM MEDIA CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2020 AND 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15

5. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company has authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common voting shares without par
value.

Transaction during the twelve months ended May 31, 2020:

On September 20, 2019, the Company issued 4,000,000 units at a price of $0.06 per unit for proceeds
of $240,000.  Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each
warrant is exercisable for two years at a price of $0.15 per share for the first year and $0.25 per share